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SYMBOL S 
	

SEGNES C1)NVUNIIONNULS 

The following standard symbdls are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniforrnément dans les publications de 
Statistigue Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
tni sur Is sts f, i at igue relatives -ej secret. 
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I 	I 	II 	I IATTS SAIIIANIc 

Bénéficiairea( 1) 

• Pour la semaine am terminant le 18 septembre, le nombre de 
personnes admissibles aux prestations dassurance-chOmage 
seat établi a 1,042,000, soit 5 % do moms que le mois 
précédent . Lea baissea ae sont échelonnéea do 5 % h 14 % 
entre aoOt et aeptembre au Coors des sept années 
précédentes. 

• Le nombre do bénéficiaires a augmenté do 83 % par rport 
septembre 1981 (569,000). 

• Sept pour cent des bénéficiairea n'ont touché que des 
paiements partiela, leurs prestations ayant été réduites 
parce que leurs gains dépassaient la limite prescrite de 
25 %. 

Prestations servies(1) 

• En septembre, les prestations versées me sont chiffréma a 
$703 millions, soit 1 % do soiris quen aoOt et 101 S do 
plus que les $350 millions verses en aeptembre 1981. 

• Pour lea neuf premiers moia de 1982, lea prestationa 
versées ont totalisé $6.13 milliards, soit 68 % do plus 
qua la mAine période en 1981. La prestation hebdomadaire 
moyenne eat passCe a $142.35, soit 10 % do plus quen 
septembre 1981. 

De.andes initiale8 et dedea do renouvellement 

En sept.embre, le riombre do demandes do prestations s'est 
établi a 345,000, molt 25 5 do plus quen aoOt et 34 5 do 
plus quen septembre 1981. 

• Pour lea neuf premiers moia de 1982, le noabre do demandes 
a totalisé 2,738,000, soit 41 S do plus qu'en 1981. On a 
enregistré des hausses supCrieures è Is moyenne en Alberta 
(+ 93 5), en Colombie-Britannique (-.- 60 5 ), au Manitoba 
(+ 50 %) et en Ontario (+ 49 5). 

On ne peut établir de rapport entre le nombre de 
bénéficiairea et lea prestat ions servies pendant in ania 
donné. Ces dernièrea comprermnent t.outes lea prestat ions 
servies pendant Ic mois, slors que Ic nombre do 
bénéficiaires reprCsente toutes lea personnes athissiblea 
aux prestat ions daasurance-chOmaqe pour one aemaine hien 
precise du mois, quel que soit le moment auquel elles ont 
recu le paiement 

• 	uine 1,U4,UUU persons qualified for unemployment 
insurance benefits for the week ended September 18, 
a drop of 5% from the previous month. Decrease8 
ranged from 51  to 14% between August and September 
for the seven previous years. 

• The beneficiary count was 83% greater when compared 
with the September 1981 total of 569,000. 

• Seven per cent of the beneficiaries received 
partial payments only, due mainly to reduction of 
tu'r,efits resulting from earnings In excess of the 
25% allowable limit. 

Benefit Pay.enta(1) 

• Payments made to claimants in September amounted to 
$703 million, down 1% from August but 101% more 
than the $350 million disbursed in September 1981. 

• Oenefita for the first nine months of 1982 totalled 
$6.13 billion, an Increase of 68% from the same 
period in 1981. The average weekly benefit rose to 
$142.35, 10% more than a year earlier. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

• Persona applying for benefits in September totalled 
345,000, up 25% from August and 34% from September 
1981. 

S 	rims filed in the first nine months of 1992 
-fled 2,738,000, a rise of 41% from 1981. Higher 

ri average increases were recorded by Alberta (up 
, British Columbia (up 60%), Manitoba (up 50%) 
Ontario (up 49%). 

(1) The count of beneficiaries cannot be related to 
the benefit payments made during a month. Whereas 
the latter figure covers all benefit payments made 
during the month, the count of beneficiairiea 
represents the number of persons who qualified for 
benefits for a specific week each month regardless 
of when they received payment. 

I 
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TABLE 1. Sivary Data, Septeiiber 1982 

TABlEAU 1. Doriiées scwsaires, septembre 1982 

Current Previous 
month month 

Mois Mois 
courant précédent 

Item 

Detail 

Year Percentage 
ago change from 

Année Variation en 
dernière pourcentage par 

rapport 

Previous Year 
month ago 

Au mois A l'année 
précédent derriiére 

Benefit payments(1) - Pre5ta-
tions servies:(1) 

Benefit paid - Total - Pres-
tations payées 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
moyennes 

Claims received - Demandes 
reçues 

Beneficiaries(2) - 8enefi-
ciaires(2) 

703,088,477 	712,309,889 

4,943,304 5,039,405 

$ 	146.13 143.66 

345,069 276,143 

1,042,391P 1,100,973 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

	

350,208,014 	- 1 	 101 

	

2,701,383 	- 2 	 83 

	

129.64 	2 	 13 

257,351 

	

568,591 	- H 

Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Annee Année Variation en 
courante précedente pourcentage 

Benefit payments(1) - Presta- 
tions servies:(1) 

Benefit paid - Total - Pres- 
tations payées 	 $ 	6,126,948,694 	 3,642,261,139 	 68 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 	 43,601,159 	 28,164,210 	 55 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
rnoyennes 	 $ 	 142.35 	 129.32 	 10 

Claims received - Demandes 
reçues 	 2,738,188 	 1,935,745 	 41 

Beneficiaries(2,3) - B6néfi- 
ciaires(2,3) 	 1,092,830P 	 714,422 	 53 

iitint paid and weeks of benefit include work sharing and job creation benefits. However, average 
weekly benefit excludes these amounts in order to maintain comparability with previous data. 

(1) Le montant paye et les sernaines de prestations comprennent les prestations versées au titre du tv,  
vail partage et de la creation d'emplois. Nous avons cependant exclu ces montants des prestat 
hebdomadaires moyennes afin de faciliter Ia comparaison avec les données antérieures. 

(2) Excludes year-round fishermen and fishermen with sufficient regular employment who qualify fw 
regular benefit, persons benefiting from work sharing and job creation arrangements. 

(2) Non compris les pécheurs a longueur d'année et autres pêcheurs gui sont admissibles a une per 
de prestations ordinaires, les personnes qui bénéficient de prestations versées pour travail 
partagé et creation d'emplois. 

(3) Monthly average. 
(3) Moyenne mensuelle. 
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I 	I AlIT 2. Pjmbe r of Beneficiaries, (1 )P by Type of Payment and Type of Benefit, Canada, Septeer 1982 

IAIIIFAII 7 Pk,.r., b. 	 1. 	41IS A. 	 1 i  

Type of benefit Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestation previous 
month 

Type of payment 
Regular 	Sick- 	Maternity 	Retire- 	Fishing Train- Variatino en 

Modalité de paiement 	 ness 	 ment ing(2) pourcentage 
Total du mois 

(irdi- 	Maladie 	Maternité 	Retraite 	Pche Forms- précédent 
naires tion(2) 

Full benefit week, no 
earnings reported - 
Prestat ions hebdoma-
daires intégrales, 
sans gains déclarés 876,299 15,859 	38,728 	1,904 22,456 	 955,246 	- 6 

I 

Full benefit week, some 
earnings reported - 
Prestat ions hebdoma-
daires intéqrsles, 
cvrtai'v;I i 	I 

not tue to e;JIn1nqi - 
Preststions hebdoma-
daires partielles, 
non imputables b des 
gains percus 13,827 	496 	 95 795 	 15,213 	1 

Partial benefit week 
due to earnings - 
Prestat ions hebdoma-
daires partielles, 
Imputables h des 
gains percus 

101A1 

59,112 	189 	 177 

961,029 16,544 	39,000 	1,904 

	

663 	 60,141 	8 

	

23,914 	1,042,391 	- 5 

Perent age change from 
prey ious sonth - 
Variation en pourcen- 
tage du mois précé- 
dent 	 - 6 	-25 	- 6 	 - 3 	... 	 90 	 - 5 

(l) Excludes year-round fishermen and fishermen with sufficient regular employment who qualify for regular benefit, persons 
benefiting from work sharing and job creation arrangements. 

I Non compris les pêcheurs a longueur d'année et autres pêcheurs gui sont adeissibles 6 une période de prestations ordinai-
res,lea personnes qut bénélicient de prestat ions versêes pour travail partagé et creation d'emplois. 
Trainees on courses approved by Canada Employment and immigration Commission. 
Personnes qui suivent on cours de formation approuvC par Is Commission de l'emploi et de l'immigration du Canada. 



-8- 

TABLE 3. Nuaber of Beneficiaries,(l)P by Sex, Age and Type of Benefit, Canada, September 19F[/ 

TABLEAU 3. Nonre de bériéficiaires(l)P, selon Is sexe, 1'çje et le genre de prestations, Ca:iJi, ;vpt tir 1 9 82 

Type of benefit 

Genre de prestat ions 

Age 

Age 	 Regular 	Sickness 	Maternity 	Retirement 	Fishing 	Training(2) 
Total 

Ordinaires 	Maladie 	Maternité 	Retraite 	PAche 	Format ion(2) 

rent aim 

change from 
previous 
month 

Variat ion en 
pourcent age 
du mois 
précdent 

I 

Both sexes - Les deux sexes 

Under 20 years - Mains de 
20 ans 76,977 537 932 ... ... 3,389 81,835 - 8 

20-24 years - ans 230,633 1,956 11,104 ... ... 10,741 234,436 - S 

25-34 	' 	' 302,355 3,505 25,116 ... . .. 7,394 338,370 - 4 

35-44 	" 160,939 3,266 1,828 ... ... 1,795 167,828 - 6 

45-54 	' 109,700 3,414 20 . 	.. ... 515 113,649 - 7 

55-64 ' 80,423 3,866 ... ... ... 80 84,369 - 5 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 1,904 ... ... 1,904 - 3 

TOTAL 961,029 16,544 39,000 1,904 ... 23,914 1,042,391 - 5 

Male - Hosnen 

Under 20 years - Mains de 

20 ans 49,016 314 ... ... ... 2,552 51,882 - B 

20-24 years - ans 143,723 1,017 ... ... ... 8,736 153,476 - 4 

25-34 185,817 1,537 .. . ... ... 5,545 192,899 - 	 1 

35-44 92,658 1,241 ... . .. ... 1,024 94,923 -- 

45-54 	' 65,911 1,593 .. 	. ... .. . 296 67,800 -- 

55-64 	" 55,434 2,372 .. 	. ... .. . 53 57,859 -- 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 1,333 ... ... 1,333 - 3 

TOTAL 592,559 8,074 ... 1,333 ... 18,206 620,172 - 2 

Female - Femmes 

Under 20 years - Mains de 

20 ans 27,961 223 932 ... 	... 	 837 29,953 - 9 

20-24 years - ans 86,912 939 11,104 ... 	... 	2,005 100,960 - 7 

25-34 116,538 1,968 25,116 ... 	... 	1,849 145,471 - 7 

35-44 	' 68,281 2,025 1,828 ... 	... 	 771 72,905 -14 

45-54 	" 43,789 1,821 20 ... 	... 	 219 45,849 -15 

55-64 24,989 1,494 ... ... 	... 	 27 26,510 -13 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 571 	•.. 	 ... 571 - 4 

TOTAL 368,470 8,470 39,000 571 	... 	5,708 422,219 -10 

See footnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
Voir notes 1 et 2, tableau 2. 

I 
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TA&E 4. Per of Beneficiaries,(1)P by Province, Sex and Type of Benefit, Septeer 1982 

IAIMIAU 4. Nore de bén6Iiciaires(1 )P, per province, sexe at melon Is genre de prestat tons, eeptere 1982 

iype of benefit 	 Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestahons 	 prevoua 
Province and sex 	 month 

Province et sexe 	 Regular 	Sick- 	Maternity 	Retire- 	Fishing 	Training(2) 	 Variation en 
ness 	 ment 	 pourcent age 

Total 	 du mois 
Urdi- 	Maladie Naternité 	Retraite 	Pêche 	Forma- 	 précédent 
naires 	 tion(2) 

Newfoundland - T. 37,972 326 756 13 ... 1,101 40,168 - 	2 
Terre-Neuve H. 	- H. 23,900 182 ... 8 ... 765 24,855 - 	4 

F. 14,072 144 756 5 . .. 336 15,313 1 

Prince Edward T. 6,030 88 180 2 ... 192 6,492 - 	8 
island - fle-du- H. 	- H. 3,420 40 ... 1 ... 117 3,578 - 	6 
Prince-ldouard F. 2,610 48 180 1 ... 75 2,914 - 10 

Nova Scotia - T. 37,559 806 1,080 48 ... 1,100 40,593 - 	6 
NouvelLe-tcosse H. 	- H. 23,351 436 ... 26 ... 724 24,537 - 	4 

F. 14,208 370 1,080 22 ... 376 16,056 - 10 

New Brunswick - T. 39,053 538 879 31 ... 998 41,499 - 	6 
Nouveau- M. 	- H. 23,998 260 ... 18 ... 731 25,007 - 	2 
Brunswick F. 15,055 278 879 13 ... 267 16,492 - 	11 

341,365 4,392 9,691 462 ... 4,295 360,205 - 	4 
'1. 	- H. 207,038 2,354 ... 349 .. . 3,150 212,891 - 	1 

134,327 2,038 9,691 113 ... 1,145 147,314 - 	7 

I. 269,617 6,318 14,970 959 ... 9,012 300,876 - 	6 
H. - H. 167,242 2,899 ... 682 ... 7,246 178,069 1 
F. 102,375 3,419 14,970 277 ... 1,766 122,807 - 14 

Manitoba T. 26,532 772 1,632 61 ... 1,149 30,146 - 	11 
M. - H. 15,996 341 ... 34 ... 760 17,131 - 	11 
F. 10,536 431 1,632 27 ... 389 13,015 - 	12 

Saskatchewan T. 14,889 455 1,433 38 ... 562 17,377 - 	14 
H. - H. 8,740 210 ... 20 ... 424 9,394 - 	15 
F. 6,149 245 1,433 18 ... 138 7,983 - 	13 

Alberta T. 52 9 486 991 4,271 61 ... 2,743 60,552 - 	5 
H. - H. 33,130 490 ... 33 ... 2,387 36,040 - 	3 
F. 19,356 501 4,271 28 ... 356 24,512 - 	8 

British Cotuithia - 1. 133,646 1,841 3,973 228 ... 2,683 142,371 - 	6 
Cotombie-Britan- H. - H. 84,632 856 ... 161 ... 1,864 87,513 - 	5 
nique F. 49,014 985 3,973 67 ... 819 54,858 - 	6 

Yukon T. 1,258 6 42 - ... 61 1,367 - 	2 
H. - H. 791 3 ... - ... 29 823 - 	2 
F. 467 3 42 - ... 32 544 - 	3 

Northwest Territo- T. 471 9 74 1 ... 18 573 - 28 
rlea - Tern- H. - H. 236 2 ... 1 ... 9 248 - 34 
tomes du Nord- F. 235 7 74 - ... 9 325 - 23 
Ouest 

Outside Canada - T. 151 2 19 - ... - 172 - 22 
Extérieur du M. - H. 85 1 ... - ... - 86 - 25 
Canada F. 66 1 19 - ... - 86 - 20 

TOTAL 1. 961,029 16,544 39,000 1,904 ... 23,914 1,042,391 - 	5 
H. - H. 592,559 8,074 ... 1,333 ... 18,206 620,172 - 	2 
F. 368,470 8,410 39,000 511 ... 5,708 422,219 - 10 

I •e footnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
ir notes 1 et 2, tableau 2. 
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TA&EAU 5. No,re do bnéficiaires(1)P toochant cm preatationa ordineirea, melon le ore de ue.ainea deaploi meaurable, aelon Is ease eb 
hth,4i.adai rem easurablem, £,ada aepteabre 1982 

Weeks of 	 Weekly insurable earnings 
insurable 
employment 	 Gains hebdomadaires assurables 

Semalnes 
d'emploi 	 $ 0- 	8150- 	$170- 	$190- 	$210- 	$230- 	$250- 	$270- 	$290- 	j $310- 	$330- 	$350 	Total assurable 	 149 	169 	189 	209 	229 	249 	269 	289 	309 	 329 	 349 

Both sexes - Lea deux sexes 

Under 15 weeks - Iloins 
de 15 aesaines 7,375 4,472 4,985 4,807 3,838 3,842 4,093 3,829 5,076 6,343 1,865 1,902 52,427 

15-19 weeks - aemaines 7,371 4,260 4,734 4,192 4,205 4,172 4,412 4,765 7,220 8,907 2,305 676 57,819 

20-29 	 " 40,496 20,392 20,195 20,367 16,989 16,429 15,897 16,198 24,271 33,126 10,587 3,553 238,300 

30-39 	 " 22,317 10,696 11,149 11,506 10,673 10,774 10,748 11,751 17,661 28,368 12,425 5,623 163,657 

40-49 " 	' 19,154 9,916 10,845 11,461 11,781 12,119 12,708 15,354 20,556 36,606 29,015 18,226 205,341 

50-52 " 	 " 15,186 10,014 12,461 14,612 15,372 16,326 17,314 17,560 22,995 42,465 32,386 26,774 243,485 

TOTAL 111,899 59,750 64,369 67,545 62,650 63,622 	1  64,112 67,463 97,779 155,835 88,583 56,554 961,029 

Male - Horses 

Under 15 weeks - lins 
de 15 semaines 1,836 1,965 2,630 2,602 2,251 2,551 	3,015 3,115 4,439 5,808 1,696 1,147 33, 

15-19 seeks - memalnes 1,936 1,933 2,615 2,756 2,634 2,719 	3,155 3,777 6,355 8,145 1,945 574 

20-29 " 	" 10,506 8,913 10,193 10,994 9,802 10,141 	10,778 12,172 20,625 29,683 9,060. 2,657 145,524 

30-39 " 	 ' 5,008 3,950 4,807 5,398 5,463 6,003 	6,693 6,462 14,495 25,135 10,633 4,776 100,823 

40-49' 	 ' 3,505 2,839 3,797 4,310 4,912 5,685 	6,578 8,331 15,636 30,652 25,267 15,424 126,932 

50-52 	 " 2,589 2,490 3,679 5,068 5,917 7,210 	8,879 10,276 16,302 1 	34,473 27,403 22,797 147,083 

Total 25,300 22,088 27,717 31,128 30,919 34,309 	79,098 46,133 77,652 133,896 76,004 47,975 592,559 

Female - Fersee 

Under 15 weeks - Moms 
de 15 sesatnes 5,539 2,509 2,355 2,205 1,587 1,291 	1,078 714 637 535 169 155 

15-19 weeks - sesaines 5,435 2,327 2,119 2,036 1,571 1,453 	1,257 988 865 762 360 102 

20-29 " 	" 29,990 11,479 10,002 9,373 7,187 6,286 	5,119 4,026 3,646 3,443 1,527 696 

30-39 " 	 " 17,309 6,746 6,342 6,108 5,210 4,731 	4,055 3,295 3,166 3,233 1,792 847 

40-49 " 	" 15,649 7,077 7,052 7,151 6,869 6,434 	5,730 5,023 4,920 5,954 7,748 2,802 

50-52 12,597 7,524 8,782 9,544 9,455 9,116 	8,435 7,284 6,693 8,012 4,983 3,977 

Total 86,519 37,662 36,652 36,417 31,079 29,513 	25,674 21,530 19,927 21,939 12,579 1 	8,579 

16,774 

19,275 

92,776 

62,834 

76,809 

96.1 

I 

I 
.ee,00rnoie 1, I80e 
Voir note 1, tableau 2. 
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I 4111 AU 6. Noire de bénét iciaires( 1 )P touchant dem preatat ionv urd,,m. rev, sai qalna déclarév, salon I Age, Is aese at I. province, sapteabre 19412 

NewPrince Nova 	New 	 Brat ish 	 Northwest Outside 
Found- Edward Scotia 	Brunswick 	 Colu,ubas 	 Tern- 	Canada 

Age 	 land 	Island 	 s 	 tories 
Québec Ontario Manitoba 	 - Alberta 	 Yukon 	 Total 

Age 	 Terre- 	Ile-du- Nouvelle- Nouveau- 	 che an 	
Colowbie- 	 Tern- 	(ate- 

Neuve 	Prince- fcosse 	Bnariewick 	 Britan- 	 loiree 	nleur 
ldouard 	 nique 	 do Nord- du 

Ovest 	Canada 

Both seve. - Lee dewi saves 

Under 20 Years - 

Noins de 20 an. 3,903 554.) 2,650 2,969 24,819 18,251 2,041 1,494 4,117 10,552 51 31 2 71,476 

20-24 yesra - ens 8,655 1,328 8,172 8,678 76,641 56,096 6,043 3,809 13,558 28,967 267 77 12 212,683 

25-34 " 	" 31,096 1,616 11,178 11,867 100,134 75,823 7,598 4,161 17,031 59,271 454 162 56 280,655 

35-44" 5,510 848 5,500 5,965 52,073 43,916 3,905 1,920 1,503 20,740 274 85 42 149,439 

45-54 ' 	" 3,330 614 5,527 3,544 35,976 31,606 2,752 1,255 6,624 13,965 125 58 18 101,396 

55-64 " 	 " 2,166 464 2,651 2,652 26,640 24,601 2,350 1,045 3,026 10,017 50 21 13 75,682 

IOTA). 34,460 5,380 34,358 35,675 316,343 250,299 24,775 13,690 49,856 123,512 1,201 434 145 890,126 

Male - Moea 

,644 569 1,817 1,931 15,443 11,952 1,281 1,007 2,718 6,827 25 20 1 46,035 

- 	 years - W35 5,444 784 5,493 5,516 47,282 35,909 3,843 2,279 8,839 19,002 143 39 5 134,578 

25-34 '• 6,812 913 6,869 7,320 62,766 46,713 4,658 2,540 10,917 25,426 289 78 33 175,332 

35-44 	 ' 1,351 477 3,306 3,632 30,135 26,357 2,307 1,055 4,433 12,665 108 38 23 88,047 

45-54 	 - 2,316 338 2,216 2,213 21,270 19,716 1,593 698 2,856 9,050 90 29 12 62,517 

55-64 - 1,669 270 1,939 1,849 18,449 17,377 1,510 660 2,14119 7,114 35 10 9 52,906 

lotal 	 1 22,236 3,151 21,700 122,461 195,345 158,00* 15,192 0,259 31.112 80,004 768 222 01 .59,415 

Under 20 years - 
1411. de 20 w 1,259 161 833 1,038 9,436 6,299 766 487 1,399 5,725 26 11 1 25,441 

20-24 years - ens 3,011 544 3,219 3,162 29,359 20,187 2,200 1,530 4,119 9,965 104 38 7 78,105 

25-34 " 	" 4,284 703 4,309 4,541 37,368 29,110 2,940 1,627 6,114 13,845 165 84 25 305,121 

35-44 " 2,159 371 2,194 2,333 21,938 17,559 1,678 965 3,067 0,015 96 47 19 60,591 

45-54 	 " 1.014 276 1,251 1,331 16,706 11,830 1,159 557 1,768 4,915 35 29 6 38,877 

a' 	 497 	114 	712 	 803 	9,191 	7,230 	940 	395 	1,017 	2,903 	Il 	5 	 4 	22,776 

	

12,224 2,229 	12,578 	15,214 	120,998 92,215 9,583 	5,451 	10,08* 	*3,428 	435 212 	62 	330,111 

- 
	

footnote 1, T.ble 2. 
note 1, tableau 2. 
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18&EAU 7. NoBere Be bénéficiaires(l)P touctmant des prestations ordinaires, sans gains dBclarBs, scion is province, be aeve et lea gains heturkeruxlaureru 
asaurablew, aeptemre 1982 

Province and sex 

Province at Sean 

Weekly insurable earnings 

Gains hebdomadaires ansurabies 

Average 
weekly 
insurable 
earnings 

Hoyenne 
$ 	0- $150- $170- $190- $210- $230- $250- $270- $290- $310- $330- 

$350 Total 
des gains 

149 169 189 209 229 249 269 289 309 329 hebdo- 
roads i res 
assur do lee 

Newfoundland - T. 5,021 2,912 4,354 2,437 2,375 2,408 2,290 2,110 2,787 4,191 1,834 1,741 34,460 232 
lerre-Neuue M. - H. 1,078 1,390 2,619 1,303 1,409 1,470 1,636 1,732 2,499 3,883 1,670 1,547 22,236 258 

F. 3,943 1,522 1,735 1,174 966 978 654 378 288 308 164 194 12,224 185 

Prince Ldaard T. 994 636 872 463 419 377 411 353 387 457 246 165 5,380 221 
island - tie- du H. 	- H. 214 276 229 261 264 257 313 271 328 392 214 132 3,151 249 
Prince-douard F. 780 360 243 202 155 120 98 82 59 65 32 33 2,229 181 

Nova Scotia - Now- 1. 6,329 3,138 2,581 2,733 2,375 2,246 2,196 2,318 3,260 4,015 2,013 1 	1,154 34,358 229 
velle4cowse H. 	- H. 1,815 1,573 1,445 1,582 1,439 1,453 1,582 1,880 2,831 3,543 1,731 1 	906 21,780 254 

F. 4,514 1,565 1,136 1,151 936 793 614 438 429 472 282 248 12,578 186 

New Brunsaick - Now- T. 5,778 2,909 2,531 2,893 2,382 2,270 2,429 2,293 3,225 4,618 2,484 1,863 35,675 237 
veou-Bruunsraick H. 	- H. 1,219 1,165 1,061 1,288 1,305 1,489 1,825 1,908 2,916 4,283 2,293 1,709 22,461 269 

F. 4,559 1,744 1,470 1,605 1,077 781 604 385 309 335 191 154 13,214 181 

Québec T. 38,958 22,t62 23,647 26,287 22,371 22,060 22,297 21,537 30,866 5(1,759 21,593 13,806 31k,31iF - 
N. - H. 9,038 8,750 10,905 13,176 11,637 12,578 14,162 15,262 25,225 44,852 18,416 11,344 195,34 
F. 29,920 13,412 12,742 13,111 10,734 9,482 8,135 6,275 5,641 5,907 3,177 2,462 120,9911 

Ontario T. 28,966 13,908 15,188 15,828 15,449 15,617 15,957 16,942 25,394 40,522 28,916 17,612 250,299 
M. - H. 6,995 5,024 6,276 7,058 7,535 8,222 9,244 11,574 20,274 34,740 25,451 15,691 158,084 )FI 

F. 21,971 8,884 8,912 8,770 7,914 7,395 6,713 5,368 5,120 5,782 3,465 1,921 92,215 24 

Manitoba 1. 3,161 1,622 1,760 1,778 1,745 1,610 1,595 1,743 2,292 3,255 2,526 1,688 24,775 248 
H. 	- H. 792 602 796 878 868 878 989 1,175 1,801 2,739 2,207 1,475 15,192 275 
F. 2,369 1,0211 964 908 877 732 606 568 491 516 319 213 9,583 207 

Saskatchewan T. 1,186 848 886 878 903 959 998 1,059 1,404 1,998 1,580 991 13,691) 258 

B. - H. 243 277 329 4.05 429 500 592 700 1,075 1,632 1,298 759 8,239 282 
F. 943 571 557 473 474 459 406 359 329 366 282 232 5,451 222 

Alberta T. 2,425 1,668 1,956 2,187 2,715 7,275 3,632 4,489 6,149 9,349 7,026 4,785 49,856 278 

M. - H. 431 402 550 880 1,076 1,541 1,961 2,847 8,598 7,603 5,871 4,012 31,772 299 

F. 1,994 1,266 1,406 1,507 1,639 1,734 1,671 1,642 1,551 1,746 1,155 777 18,084 241 

British Colurdoi 	- T. 9,299 4,808 5,409 5,923 6,099 7,082 7,257 8,936 15,126 27,961 15,674 9,938 123,512 273 

Colornbie-Britarr- M. - H. 2,031 1,383 1,913 2,376 2,734 3,482 3,978 5,519 11,505 23,529 13,275 8,399 811,084 296 

nique F. 7,268 3,425 3,496 3,587 3,365 3,6tXt 3,279 3,417 3 1 621 4,432 2,799 1 1 539 43,428 231 

Yukon I. 27 19 34 40 44 58 67 71 124 284 198 235 1,201 298 

H. - H. 2 2 9 11 15 24 28 35 74 212 149 207 768 317 
F. 25 17 25 29 29 74 79 36 50 72 49 28 433 266 

Northwest Territo- 1. 39 29 24 20 23 28 17 40 53 89 85 27 434 262 

rico - Territoires M. - H. 8 7 6 8 9 11 8 21 34 65 29 16 222 286 

du Nord-Liuest F. 31 22 18 12 14 17 9 19 19 24 16 11 212 237 

Outside Canada - 1. 1 	7 4 2 3 4 5 12 11 14 34 29 18 143 293 

Erutdrieur du H. - 	H. 2 1 - - - 1 4 5 8 24 23 13 81 314 

Canada F. 5 3 2 1 4 4 8 6 6 iF) 6 1 62 2' 

TOTAl. T. 

F. 
H. 

102,190 
23,868 
78,322 

1 54,667 
20,852 
35,811 

58,844 
26,158 
32,706 

61,670 
I 29,178 

32,492 

56,904 
28,120 
28,184 

57,995 
31,906 
26,089 

59,158 
56,322 
22,836 

61,902 
42,929 
18,973 

91,081 
73,168 
17,913 

147,532 
127,497 
20,075 

184,164 
72,627 
11,537 

54.023 
46,210 

7,817 

890,126 
559,415 
330,711 

257 
271) 
211FF I 

See footnote 1, Table 2. 
Roir note 1, tableau 2. 
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I 	
., I.y 	 jIH 

I liii IMJ H. Sersice dos prestot ions, par pros.iere, 	pteore l9tEi 

1terIt paidil) 	 Weeks paid 	 Average weekly p.yuent(2) 

Prest at tons seryles) I) 	 Se.aines de prestat ions 	 Preat at Ions Neba.irea enyennea (2) 

Province 
Current 	Previous Year ago Current Preoiou. Year ago Currant Previooa Year ago 
enntt, 	s,nth ennth ,ennth wonth enoth 

Note Mois H,w,Ae Hots Ho,s Ame Moja Hots Année 
Courant 	prAcAdent derni8re courant prêcêdent dernikre courant prdcódont dorntêre 

thoosando of dollars n,er dollars 

.1 lIters do dollars nore 

Newfoundland - Terra-Neuve 	 21,780 	24,795 15,144 163,882 181,743 128,575 133.08 112.17 117.78 

Prince Edward Island - tie- 
du-Prince-douard 3,644 	4,603 2,573 28,585 36,563 23,032 	126.20 	 326.04 	 111.72 

Nova Scotia - Nouveiie-Ccosae 23,007 	27,420 15,073 177,733 211,312 126,055 	131.29 	 131.05 	 119.58 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
brunswick 24,465 	29,540 16,003 183,070 222,058 131,720 	135.08 	 133.64 	 121.49 

ManItoba 	 19,825 21,821 9,306 143,032 157,685 73,157 144.44 142.13 127.20 

S.ekatchesan 	 12,181 13,494 5,691 81,856 93,464 42.500 151.62 350.60 133.92 

Alberta 	 47,386 43,336 17,811 296,479 271,329 94,041 163.63 163.13 146.86 

British Col,ia - Coloobie- 
Brltannique 	 106,712 102,163 38,98) 691,547 467,924 266,348 158.89 157.36 146.36 

Yukon 	 1,147 1,078 417 6,501 6,229 2,670 174.24 171.29 156.04 

Northweat Territories - Tar- 
ritoirsa du Nord-Oue.t 	 463 508 343 2,969 3,214 2,466 155.85 158.14 139.19 

Outside Canada - Extrieur 
do Canada 	 133 134 142 751 781 905 174.92 171.66 157.07 

TOTAL 	 103,088 712,310 350.208 4,943,304 5.039,405 2,701,383 186.13 143.66 129.64 

- I Fjnst add to tot aig due to rounding. 
eoi 	peut ne pen correspondre aus totaus indiqus. 

I 	

lea chiffrea ayant 	dtg arrondla, 	leur 
=Does net include work sharing and Job creation benefits. 

No coaprand pen lea prestations verseu pour travail partagê at cretion d'eaplois. 
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TABLE 9. Cumulative Benefit Paid, Weeks Paid and Average Weekly Payment, by Province, 5epteder 1982 

TABLEAU 9. Noinbre cumulatif de prestations servies, se.aines de prestations et prestations hebdesadaires .yrr 
selon is province, septenre 1982 

Year-to-date - Tot8I cumulatif 

Benefit paid(1) 	 Weeks paid(1) 	 Average weekly poyment(2) 

Prestations servies(1) 	Semaines de presta- 	Prestations hebdoma- 
Province 	 tions(1) 	 daires moyennes(2) 

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous 
year year year year year year 

Année Année Année Année Année Année 
courante précédente courante précédente courante precédente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

milliers de dollars milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 283,449 217,018 2,124 1,776 133.51 122.20 

Prince Edward Island - tIe-du-Prince- 
douard 51,396 39,635 400 338 128.56 117.12 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 264,272 181,527 2,033 1,514 130.61 119.94 

New 8runswiek - Nouveau-Brunswick 289,983 212,859 2,147 1,709 1 

Québec 2,141,141 1,366,099 15,506 10,642 
1 

Ontario 1,649,309 960,192 11,868 7,417 142.07 129.4 

Manitoba 174,373 104,636 1,265 812 140.77 128.83 

Saskatchewan 123,217 73,962 835 545 148.93 135.62 

Alberta 330,482 129,858 2,066 880 161.83 147.60 

British Columbia - Coloshie-Oritannique 803,348 346,561 5,258 2,464 154.96 140.62 

Yukon 9,661 5,528 58 36 167.43 152.14 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 5,184 3,657 33 26 156.06 141.96 

Outside Canada - Extérieur du Canada 1,133 729 7 5 162.18 154.15 

TOTAL 6,126,949 3,642,261 43,601 28,164 142.35 129.32 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
(1) Lea chiffres ayant 6td arrondis, leur sonvile peut ne pam correapondre aux totaux indiqués. 
(2) Does not include work sharing and job creation benefits. 
(2) Ne comprend pas les prestat ions verses pour travail partag6. et  crat.inn d'ernplois. 

4 
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S 	
TABLE 10. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, Septener 1982 

-. 	 -------- --.---. -------..-.------- ------------- 

Province 

Number of 

Nombre de 

Current 
month 

Mois 
courant 

claims 

demandes 

Previous 
month 

Mois 
precedent 

Year 
ago 

Annêe 
dernire 

Year-to--date 

Total cumulatif 

Current 	Previous 
year 	year 

Année 	Année 
courante 	precedente 

Percentage 
change 

Variation 
en pour-
centage 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 15,580 10,534 14,301 72,373 63,007 15 

Prince Edward Island - 
Ile-du-Prince-tdouard 2,469 1,202 2,126 13,313 12,204 9 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosse 11,561 8,167 10,479 88,857 76,789 16 

1run;wi ek - 	Nouveau- 
I I 1 

S 

Ontario 115,902 93,501 74,818 951,021 638,483 49 

Manitoba 11,420 10,397 7,695 94,984 63,239 50 

Saskatchewan 7,356 5,949 5,027 61,019 43,775 39 

Alberta 25,133 21,172 12,852 211,794 109,505 93 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 43,520 36,554 33,358 361,113 225,704 60 

Yukon 539 387 335 3,885 2,333 67 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord- 
Ouest 370 236 231 2,536 2,216 14 

ide Canada - Exté- 
eur du Canada 99 112 160 697 552 26 

'1AL 345,069 276,143 257,351 2,738,188 1,935,745 41 
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TABLE 11. Regional Unemployment Rates, Variable Entrance Requirements and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: Averaip 
for Three Months Ended September 30, 1982, Seasonally Adjusted 

TABLEAU 11. Taux de chnage par region, normes variables d'admissibilité et durée des prestations de prolongation: moyenne 
pour is periode de trois mois me terminant le 30 septeithre 1982, données désaisonnaliaées 

Effective October 17, 1982 to November 13, 1982 

En vigueur du 17 octobre 1982 au 13 novernbre 1982 

Region 	 Rate 	 Entrance 	 Regional extended 
requirements 	 bencft 

Region 	 entitlement 

laux 	 Normes 	 Ourée des pres 
dadmissibilité tetiona de pro-

longation fondée 
sur le taux ré-
gional de chomage 

per cent 	 weeks 

pourcentaqe 	 semaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

I 

30. Avalon Peninsula - Péninaule de l'Avalon 
31. Fortune Bay, Gander - Baie Fortune, Gander 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 

prince Edward Island - lle-du-prince-Cdouard: 

33. All of Prince Edward Island - Toute Is province 
de 1' tle-du-Prince-CIiiri 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Cco 

34. Cape Breton 
35. Cuaberland, Guysborougl 
36. Annapolis 
37. Diyby, Lunenbury 
38. Halifax 
79. Annapolis - Digby(1) 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

39. Restigouche 
40. Moncton 
41. Saint John 
42. Fredericton 
43. Madawaska 
78. Madawaska - Restigouche(2) 

Québec: 

44. Gaspé 
45. Québec 
46. Trois-Riviëres 
47. Eastern Townships - Cantons de lEst 
48. Montréal 
49. Outaouais 
50. Northern Québec - Nord Québecois 
80. Gasp6(3) 
81. Qu6bec(3) 
82. Northern Québec - Nord Québ6cois(3) 

Ontario: 

51. Eastern Ontario - Eat de lOntario 
52. Belleville, Peterborough 
53. Toronto 
54. Niagara 
55. London 
56. Windsor, Sarnia 
57. Kitchener 
58. Georgian Bay 
59. Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury, Sault-Sainte-Marie 
60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-Ouest Ontarien 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) b la fin du tableau. 

16.5 10 32 
18.9 10 32 
19.6 10 32 

13.3 113 

14.5 10 32 
10.5 10 26 
12.1 10 32 
12.1 10 32 

17.5 10 32 
16.0 10 32 
12.9 10 32 
13.5 10 32 
15.3 10 32 
16.9 10 32 

24.8 10 32 
14.5 10 32 
19.1 10 32 
14.4 10 32 
14.3 10 32 
14.6 10 32 
20.4 10 32 
21.1 10 32 
14.8 10 32 
20.0 10 32 

9.0 11 20 
12.1 10 32 
9.4 10 22 

14.5 10 32 
12.9 10 
13.0 10 3) 
9.2 10 22 
9.9 10 214 

18.3 10 38 
13.6 10 32 

I 

I 
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' 	 IABI_E 11. Regional 1Wiployasnt Rates, Variable Entrence Require.ents and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: Average 
for Three Month Ended September 30, 1982, Seasonally Adjusted - Concluded 

1 AI4L[ALJ 11. Taux de chOulage per region, normea variables d adeissibi litC et duree des preatetiona de prolongation: moyenne 
pour Is période de trois .ois as ter.inant Is 30 aepteabre 1982, donnéea désaisonnalisésa 	- fin 

Effective October 17, 1982 to November 13, 1982 

En vigueur du 17 octobre 1982 au 13 novembre 1982 

Region Rate Entrance Regional extended 
requirements benefit 

Region entitlement 

Taux Normes DurCe des prea- 
d'admissibilité tatione de pro- 

longet ion fondée 
aur Is taux re- 
gional de chOmage 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semaines 

Ontario - Concluded - fin: 

83. Windaor(4) 13.9 10 32 
84. Sarnia(4) 9.1 10 22 

Manitoba: 

61. Southern Manitobe - Sud du Manitoba 7.8 12 16 
'2. Parkland 9.5 10 22 

• 	. 	Winnipeg 9.5 10 22 

•;katchewan:  • Southern Saakatchewan - Sud de is Saskatchewan 7.9 12 16 
• Saskatoon 8.6 11 20 
Yorkton, Prince Albert - Yorkton, Prince-Albert 8.4 11 18 

Alberta: 

67. South, Central Alberta - Sud at centre de i'Alberta 9.5 10 22 
68. Calgary 8.1 11 18 
69. Edmonton 8.9 11 20 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des 
provinces des Prairies: 

70. Remainder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and 
Alberta .. Reate du Manitoba, de Is Saskatchewan 
at de 1'Alberte 16.7 10 32 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique: 

71. The Kootenays - Kootmnays 13.6 10 32 
72. Kelowna 15.1 10 32 
73. Kamloops 20.3 10 32 
74. Vancouver-Lower Fraser Valley 12.5 10 32 
75. Victoria, Von 	uver Island - Victoria, lie de Vancouver 15.6 10 32 
76. North British Columbia: the rest of the province - Nord 

de Is Colombie-Britannique: Is reste de Is province 21.0 10 32 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et Territoirea du 
Nord-Oueet: 

77. All of Yukon and Northwest Territories(S) - Tout le 
Yukon at lea Territoires du Nord-IJueat(5) .. 10 32 

(1) 	Effective February 15, 	1981.   
En vigueur Is 15 fèvrier 1981. 
Effective September 14, 1980. 
Envigueur Is 14 septembre 1980. 
Effective May 17, 	1981. 
En vigueur Ic 17 mai 1981. 
Effective August 16, 	1981. 
En vigueur Is 16 aotjt 1981. 

5) Uneeployment rate not available. Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
(5) Nous ne diapoaons pas de taux de chOmage. Regions admissibles au nombre maximum de semaines designCes. 
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